

Civil Action No. 5:13-cv-00077

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
HARRISONBURG DIVISION**

JOANNE HARRIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF STATE DEFENDANTS ROBERT F. MCDONNELL
AND JANET M. RAINEY IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
(VSB #14156)
Solicitor General of Virginia
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us

NORMAN A. THOMAS
Senior Appellate Counsel

MICHAEL H. BRADY
Assistant Solicitor General

PATRICIA L. WEST
Chief Deputy Attorney General

RITA W. BEALE
Deputy Attorney General

ALLYSON K. TYSINGER
Senior Assistant Attorney
General/Chief

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-7240
Facsimile: (804) 371-0200
Counsel for State Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED LEGISLATIVE FACTS UPON WHICH STATE DEFENDANTS RELY AND RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' STATEMENT 1

 A. Marriage in Virginia Has Always Been Defined As Between One Man and One Woman..... 1

 B. Response to Plaintiffs' Statement of Facts..... 15

II. ARGUMENT..... 16

 A. Standard of Review 16

 B. Plaintiffs' Traditional Due Process and Equal Protection Claims under the Fourteenth Amendment Are Foreclosed by *Baker v. Nelson*..... 17

 C. Plaintiffs' Claims to a Heightened Standard of Review Are Foreclosed by the Way the Supreme Court Has Defined Fundamental Rights and by the Fourth Circuit's *En Banc* Decision in *Thomasson v. Perry*..... 21

 D. Plaintiffs Cannot Invalidate Virginia's Definition of Marriage Based Upon Their Political Entrenchment Theory. 27

 E. Because Same-Sex Marriage Is Not a Fundamental Right Triggering a Heightened Standard of Review, Claims for It Are Subject to the Highly Deferential Rational Basis Test. 28

 F. Plaintiffs Fail to Sustain a Rational Basis Challenge. 28

 G. Plaintiffs' Dismissal of Responsible Procreation and Optimal Child-Rearing as Rational Bases Is Facile and Unavailing. 35

 H. *Windsor* Provides No Rule of Decision Permitting a Court to Strike Down Virginia's Definition of Marriage. 43

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Nonrecognition of Civil Unions..... 49

 J. Plaintiffs' Restatement of Their Fundamental Rights Claim Lacks a Limiting Principle..... 50

CONCLUSION 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980).....	19
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	18, 34
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	19
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	42
<i>Alexander v. Kuykendall</i> , 192 Va. 8, 63 S.E.2d 746 (1951)	15, 37
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	16
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	44
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	17, 26, 27, 34
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	17, 26
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	26
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	16
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Burke v. Shaver</i> , 92 Va. 345, 23 S.E. 749 (1895).....	15, 37
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	16

Chisholm v. Georgia,
 2 U.S. (Dall.) 419 (1793)..... 42

Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning,
 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 23, 30, 32, 34

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985). 24, 25, 32, 36

Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville,
 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 17, 41

Collins v. City of Harker Heights,
 503 U.S. 115 (1992) 21

Conaway v. Deane,
 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)..... 34

Cook v. Gates,
 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) 23

Davis v. Prison Health Servs.,
 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 23

Dean v. District of Columbia,
 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)..... 34

Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 46

Dorsey v. Solomon,
 604 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1979)..... 20

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
 405 U.S. 438 (1972) 20

Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati,
 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 23

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,
 508 U.S. at 307 (1993) 28, 33, 35

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 37

Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health,
 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)..... 22

Heflinger v. Heflinger,
 136 Va. 289, 118 S.E. 316 (1923) 47

Heller v. Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 16, 28, 33, 43

Hernandez v. Robles,
 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 22, 26, 31, 33, 34

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975) 17, 19, 20

Holloway v. Arthur Anderson & Co.,
566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 25

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979) 17

In re Kandu,
315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W. D. Wash. 2004). 18, 34

In re Marriage Cases,
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... 22

In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.,
326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010) 31, 34

Isaacson v. Horne,
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 17

Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.,
260 U.S. 22 (1922) 30

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012) 18

Johnson v. Johnson,
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 23

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974) 36

Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health,
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)..... 22

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 20, 21, 51

Lee-Thomas v. Prince George's Cnty. Pub. Schs.,
666 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 19

Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Children & Family Servs.,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 23, 27, 34

Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman,
277 U.S. 32 (1928) 44

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967) 30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1991) 28, 50

MacDonald v. Moose,
710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 41

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173 (1977) 17

Massachusetts v. HHS,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) 18, 20, 23

McConnell v. Nooner,
547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976) 18

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981) 41, 49

Moore v. City of E. Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977) 21

Morrison v. Sadler,
821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) 19, 34

Murphy v. Ramsey,
114 U.S. 15 (1885) 6

Palko v. Connecticut,
302 U.S. 319 (1937) 21

Pederson v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) 37

Perry v. Brown,
671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) 18, 22, 48

Perry v. Hollingsworth,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 22

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) 22

Port Auth. Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Port of N.Y. Auth.,
387 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1967) 20

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks,
524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) 23

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 21

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 19

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 20

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 23, 44

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982) 30

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012) 18

Singer v. Hara,
 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974) 34

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
 316 U.S. 535 (1942) 31

Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange,
 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)..... 34

Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform,
 431 U.S. 816 (1977) 30

Standhardt v. Superior Ct.,
 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) 34

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
 522 U.S. 3 (1997) 19

Steffan v. Perry,
 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 23

Thomasson v. Perry,
 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 23, 24

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 20

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 26

United States v. Williams,
 946 F.2d 888, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 23525 (4th Cir. Oct. 8, 1991)..... 49

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 19, 22, 27, 29, 37, 38, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 50, 53

Vance v. Bradley,
 440 U.S. 93 (1979) 36

Varnum v. Brien,
 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 22, 35, 38

Veney v. Wyche,
 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 23

Walker v. Mississippi,
 No. 3:04-cv-140, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98320 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 11, 2006)..... 18

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 21, 30

Wilson v. Ake,
 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 19, 34

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) 18, 20, 24

Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) 23

Woodward v. United States,
871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 23

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978) 20

Constitutional Provisions

Va. Const. art. 1, § 15-A 15, 27, 42, 49, 50

Va. Const. art. XII, § 1 14, 27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(B) 17

Fed. R. Evid. 201(a) 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738C 47

1 WILLIAM WALLER HENING,
STATUTES AT LARGE (1823) 2

2 WILLIAM WALLER HENING,
STATUTES AT LARGE (1823) 2

3 WILLIAM WALLER HENING,
STATUTES AT LARGE (1823) 2

4 WILLIAM WALLER HENING,
STATUTES AT LARGE (1820) 2

6 WILLIAM WALLER HENING,
STATUTES AT LARGE (1819) 3

10 WILLIAM WALLER HENING,
STATUTES AT LARGE (1822) 3

11 WILLIAM WALLER HENING,
STATUTES AT LARGE (1823) 4

12 WILLIAM WALLER HENING,
STATUTES AT LARGE (1823) 5

13 WILLIAM WALLER HENING,
STATUTES AT LARGE (1823) 5

1 VIRGINIA CODE OF 1819:
 COMMEMORATIVE EDITION (2009) 5

2 VIRGINIA CODE OF 1819:
 COMMEMORATIVE EDITION (2009) 2

VA. CODE OF 1849
 § 1 6
 §§ 10-11 6

VA. CODE OF 1860
 c. 196 § 1 7
 tit. 31 § 1 7
 tit. 31 § 14 7
 tit. 31 § 16 7
 tit. 31 § 8 7

VA. CODE OF 1887
 § 2216 8
 § 2224 8
 § 2225 8
 § 2227 8
 § 2229 8
 § 2252 8
 § 2257 8
 § 2285 8

VA. CODE OF 1904
 § 2216 8
 § 2223 9
 § 2224 8
 § 2225 8
 § 2227 9
 § 2229 9
 § 2252 9
 § 2257 9
 § 2286a 9

VA. CODE OF 1919
 § 5072 9
 § 5074 9
 § 5077 9
 § 5083 9
 § 5084 9
 § 5085 9
 § 5087 9
 § 5091 9
 § 5103 9
 § 5134 9

VA. CODE OF 1950

§ 1-200.....	1, 50
§ 20-14.....	9
§ 20-27.....	10
§ 20-43.....	10
§ 20-45.2.....	10, 11, 49
§ 20-45.3.....	13, 50
§ 20-46(2).....	10
§ 20-91.....	10
§ 20-91(7).....	10
§ 20-91(8).....	10
1847-48 Va. Acts c. 121, p. 165.....	6
1852-53 Va. Acts c. 25, p. 40.....	7
1861 Va. Acts c. 20, § 1, p. 43.....	7
1865-66 Va. Acts c. 18, p. 85.....	7
1867 Va. Acts c. 265, p. 692.....	7
1871-72 Va. Acts c. 319, p. 419.....	8
1876-77 Va. Acts c. 329, p. 333.....	8
1877-78 Va. Acts c. 265, p. 248.....	8
1918 Va. Acts c. 300, p. 473.....	9
1975 Va. Acts c. 644, p. 1336.....	10
1975 Va. Acts c. 644, p. 1337.....	10
1975 Va. Acts c. 644, p. 1342.....	10
1997 Va. Acts c. 354, p. 513.....	11
2004 Va. Acts	
c. 983, p. 1920.....	13
pp. 2177-78, 2375.....	13
2005 Va. Acts	
c. 946, p. 1857.....	14
c. 949, p. 1860.....	14
2006 Va. Acts	
c. 944, pp. 1956-57.....	14
c. 947, p. 1959.....	14
D.C. Code § 45-401(a) (2013).....	22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 101 (2013).....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 650-A (2013).....	22
Md. Fam. Law Code Ann. § 2-201 (2013).....	22

Minn. Stat. § 517.01 (2013)..... 22
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457:1–a (2013) 22
 N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10–a (2013) 22
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-1-1 (2013) 22
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 8 (2013)..... 22
 Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010 (2013) 22

Legislative Materials

H. Jt. Res. 657, 2009 Sess. (Va. 2009) 15
 H. Jt. Res. 55, 2010 Sess. (Va. 2010) 15
 H. Jt. Res. 638, 2011 Sess. (Va. 2011) 15
 H. Jt. Res. 665, 2013 Sess. (Va. 2013) 15

Other Authorities

2006 Op. Va. Att'y Gen. (06-003) 14
 GEORGE F. WILLISON,
 SAINTS AND STRANGERS (1964)..... 4
 JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP,
 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE § 213 (1st ed. 1852)..... 51
 JOSEPH STORY,
 COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (1834) (Google Books)..... 21, 47
 NOAH WEBSTER,
 AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, Vol. II (1st ed. 1828) 6
 THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER 362-73 (Oxford University Press)..... 2
 THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE ¶ 2 (U.S. 1776) 42
 Amicus Br. of Leon R. Lass, Harvey C. Mansfield & the Inst. for Marriage and
 Pub. Pol'y in Supp. of Pet'rs at 22-24, *Perry v. Hollingsworth*,
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) (No. 12-144) 39
 Br. of Pet'r, *Baker v. Nelson*,
 409 U.S. 810 (1972) (No. 71-1027) 26
 Br. on the Merits for Resp't at 42, *United States v. Windsor*,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307) 39
 Jurisdictional Statement at 3, *Baker v. Nelson*,
 409 U.S. 810 (1972) (No. 71-1027) 17
 Douglas W. Allen,
High School Graduation Rates Among Children of Same-Sex Households, REV. ECON.
 HOUSEHOLD (Sept. 2013),
<http://link.springer.com/article/10.1007%2Fs11150-013-9220-y#> 39

Kristin Anderson Moore *et al.*,
MARRIAGE FROM A CHILD'S PERSPECTIVE: HOW DOES FAMILY STRUCTURE AFFECT CHILDREN AND WHAT CAN WE DO ABOUT IT? CHILD TRENDS RESEARCH BRIEF 1-2 (2002), <http://www.childtrends.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/MarriageRB602.pdf> 32

Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna,
Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006, 84 CONTRACEPTION 478, 481 Table 1 (2011) 52

Lynn D. Wardle,
"Multiply and Replenish": Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interest in Marital Procreation,
24 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 771 (2001)..... 33

Lynn D. Wardle,
The Fall of Marital Family Stability & The Rise of Juvenile Delinquency,
10 J. L. & FAM. STUD. 83 (2007) 32

Lynne Marie Kohm,
Annual Survey 2007: Family and Juvenile Law,
42 U. RICH. L. REV. 417 (2007)..... 14

Maggie Gallagher,
What is Marriage For? The Public Purposes of Marriage Law,
62 LA. L. REV. 773 (2002)..... 32

Monte Neil Stewart,
Judicial Redefinition of Marriage,
21 CAN. J. FAM. L. 11 (2004) 32

Steven G. Calabresi & Andrea Matthews,
Originalism & Loving v. Virginia,
2012 B.Y.U. L. REV. 1393 (2012)..... 27

An Act for the Uniformitie of Common Praier, and Service in the Church, and the Admistracion of the Sacramentes,
http://justus.anglican.org/resources/bcp/1559/front_matter_1559.htm..... 1

Ana Samuel,
New Family Structures Research and the "No Differences Claim,
<http://www.familystructurestudies.com/summary> 39

Commonwealth of Virginia, November 7th 2006 – General Election: Official Results,
<http://www/sbe.virginia.gov/ElectionResults/2006/Nov/htm/index.htm> 15

The Book of Common Prayer - 1559: The Forme of Solemnization of Matrimony,
http://justus.anglican.org/resources/BCP_1559/Marriage_1559.pdf 1

THE WITHERSPOON INSTITUTE,
Marriage and The Public Good: Ten Principles (2006),
www.princetonprinciples.org 31, 35

W. Bradford Wilcox & Steven L. Nock,
What's Love Got to Do With It? Ideology, Equity, Gender and Women's Marital

Happiness, 84 SOCIAL FORCES 1321-45 (2006),
[http://www.virginia.edu/sociology/peopleofsociology/
wilcoxpapers/Wilcox%20Nock%20Marriage.pdf](http://www.virginia.edu/sociology/peopleofsociology/wilcoxpapers/Wilcox%20Nock%20Marriage.pdf) 36

William Meezan & Jonathan Rauch,
Gay Marriage, Same-Sex Parenting, and America's Children,
15 FUTURE OF CHILDREN 97, 110 (2005),
http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/15_02_06.pdf..... 39
